to further develop, commercialize or otherwise exploit the technology

PMA Pre-marketing approval

SCLC Small cell lung carcinoma

Sterol A family of fat-like compounds that include cholesterol

TC Total cholesterol

VLDL Very low-density lipoprotein

A-57

Edgar Filing: IBEX TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form CB

Table of Contents 196

Table of Contents

ANNEX B

IMI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as at June 30, 2004

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss for the six months ended June 30, 2004

3. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss for the year ended December 31, 2003

4. Basis of Presentation and Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

B-1

Edgar Filing: IBEX TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form CB

Table of Contents 197

Table of Contents

IMI International Medical Innovations Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at June 30, 2004

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

IMI

As at June 30,
2004

Ibex

As at July 31,
2003

Purchase
Transaction
Adjustments
(Note 1)

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Consolidated
Balance Sheet

ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents 2,257 884(d) (750) 2,553

(c) 162
Short-term investments 4,937 13,309(a) (2,200) 16,046
Accounts receivable 53 751 804
Prepaid expenses 238 151 389
Investment tax credits receivable 280 180 460

Total current assets 7,765 15,275 (2,788) 20,252

Capital assets, net 477 390(b) (390) 477
Acquired technology, net 408 4,247(b) (4,247) 408

885 4,637 (4,637) 885

8,650 19,912 (7,425) 21,137

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 528 1,324 1,852
Balance of payments �  333 333

Total current liabilities 528 1,657 �  2,185

Balance of payments �  237 237
Future income taxes �  245 245
Deferred revenue 3,065 �  3,065

Total liabilities 3,593 2,139 �  5,732

Shareholders� equity

Capital stock 25,070 51,785(c) (51,785) 32,025
(c) 6,955

Warrants 204 �  204
Deficit (20,217) (34,012)(c) 34,012 (16,824)

(b) 3,393

Edgar Filing: IBEX TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form CB

Table of Contents 198

Total shareholders� equity 5,057 17,773 (7,425) 15,405

Total 8,650 19,912 (7,425) 21,137

See accompanying notes

B-2

Edgar Filing: IBEX TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form CB

Table of Contents 199

Table of Contents

IMI International Medical Innovations Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss

Six months ended June 30, 2004

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

IMI

6 months
ended June 30,

2004

Ibex

6 months
ended April 30,

2004

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Statement of
Loss 6 months
ended June
30, 2004

Revenue 128 651 779
Cost of sales 93 �  93

35 651 �  686

Expenses
Research & development 1,348 1,224 2,572
General and administration 1,287 1,227 2,514
Amortization 120 63 183
Foreign exchange (gain) �  (50) (50)

2,755 2,464 5,219

Recoveries
Investment tax credits 100 �  100
Recovery of income taxes-future �  7 7
Interest 57 244 301

157 251 �  408

Net income (loss) before extraordinary item (2,563) (1,562) �  (4,125)

Extraordinary item
Gain on acquisition �  �  (b) 3,393 3,393

Net income (loss) for the period (2,563) (1,562) 3,393 (732)

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.12) (0.07) (0.03)

Weighted average shares 21,263,515 20,760,539 23,339,729

See accompanying notes

Edgar Filing: IBEX TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form CB

Table of Contents 200

B-3

Edgar Filing: IBEX TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form CB

Table of Contents 201

Table of Contents

IMI International Medical Innovations Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss

Year ended December 31, 2003

(Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)

IMI

Year ended
Dec. 31,

2003

Ibex

12 months
ended
Jan. 31,
2004

(unaudited)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Consolidated
Statement of
Loss Year

ended Dec. 31,

2003

Revenue 7(1) 1,582 1,589
Cost of sales �  �  �

7 1,582 �  1,589

Expenses
Research & development 1,919 1,507 3,426
General and administration 2,361 3,068 5,429
Amortization 281 119 400
Foreign exchange loss 996 996

4,561 5,690 �  10,251

Recoveries
Investment tax credit 223 �  223
Recovery of income taxes-future �  430 430
Interest 268 487 755

491 917 �  1,408

Net loss before extraordinary item (4,063) (3,191) �  (7,254)

Extraordinary item
Gain on acquisition �  �  (b) 3,393 3,393

Net loss for the period (4,063) (3,191) 3,393 (3,861)

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.19) (0.15) (0.17)

Weighted average shares 20,967,677 20,760,539 23,043,891

(1) For comparative purposes, license revenue has been reclassified from interest for the year ended December 31, 2003.

See accompanying notes

Edgar Filing: IBEX TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form CB

Table of Contents 202

B-4

Edgar Filing: IBEX TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form CB

Table of Contents 203

Table of Contents

IMI International Medical Innovations Inc.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2004

[In Canadian dollars]

(Unaudited)

1. Nature of IMI and Basis of Presentation